IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SIERRA GP LLC, SIERRA RESOURCES, INC., : THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., SARAH W. BRYANT, ROBERT P. GRAY, RICHARD T. HANSON, ELIZABETH F. PRINCE, and JOHN W. REYNOLDS,

Defendant's Below, Appellant's,

: Court Below: Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware

v.

: C.A. No. 12871-CS

NORTH CAROLINA POLICE RETIREMENT FUND, individually and derivatively : on behalf of SIERRA PROPERTIES L.P., :

:

Plaintiff Below, Appellee.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Team A Counsel for Defendant's Below Appellant's Date Filed: February 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF CITATIONS iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
STATEMENT OF FACTS
ARGUMENT 6
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY HOLDING THERE WAS A BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY ARISING OUT OF THE INCLUSION OF THE PROXY PUT IN PROPERTIES' TRUST INDENTURE
A. QUESTION PRESENTED
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW 6
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT 7
1. The Decision By Resources' Board To Approve The Trust Indenture With The Proxy Put Should Be Analyzed Under The Business Judgment Rule
a. A board, in Fulfilling Its Fiduciary Duties, May Rely on the Advice of Counsel
b. There Is No Duty for Directors to Read Every Word of a Complicated Legal Document Such as A Trust Indenture 10
c. Proxy Puts Are Not Per Se Invalid Under Delaware Law 10
2. Unocal Is Inapplicable Since Resources' Board Was Not Acting Defensively When Authorizing the Trust Indenture With The Proxy Put, Nor When Responding To High Street's 13D Filing 11
3. The Board Need Not Show a Compelling Justification for The Inclusion of the Proxy Put Under Blasius
4. Even If the Business Judgment Rule Does Not Apply, The Inclusion of The Proxy Put in The Trust Indenture Is Entirely Fair
a. The Terms of The Trust Indenture Are Entirely Fair to Resources' Shareholders
b. The Terms of The Trust Indenture Are Entirely Fair To Properties And NCPRF

II. THE COURT ERRED IN GRANTING NCPRF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE RESOURCES' AND THE BOARD DID NOT OWE A FIDUICARY DUTY TO
PROPERTIES OR NCPRF
A. QUESTION PRESENTED
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT 18
1. No Fiduciary Duty Was Owed to Properties or NCPRF Because Resources' Did Not Exercise Control
a. Resources' Did Not Exercise Control Over Properties' 19
b. Resources' Did Not Take Advantage of Properties' Property at the Expense of the Partnership
c. Resources' Does Not Owe Duty of Care of Properties' 23
2. Resources' Board Cannot Be Held Personally Liable to Properties' Because NCPRF Cannot Pierce the Corporate Veil, the Proper Test
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF CITATIONS

DELAWARE SUPREME COURT CASES

AeroGlobal Capital Management, LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc., 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005)
Aronson v. Lewis, 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)
Brehm v. Eisner, 746 A.2d 244 (Del.2000)
Debaldo v. URS Energy & Const., 85 A.3d 73 (Del. 2014) 6, 18
Gantler v. Stephens, 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)
In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp., S'holder Litig., 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995 12
Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc., 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989). 7, 9
Naidu v. Laird, 539 A.2d 1064 (Del. 1988)
RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis, 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) 9
Smith v. Van Gorkom, 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)
Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co., 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985) 11, 14
DELAWARE CHANCERY COURT CASES
Bay Ctr. Apartments Owner, LLC v. Emery Bay PKI, LLC, 2009 WL 1124451 10 (Del. Ch.) 21, 23
Bigelow/Diversified Secondary P'ship Fund 1990 v. Damson/Birther Partners, 2001 WL 1641239 (Del. Ch.)
Blasius Industries, Inc. v. Atlas Corp., 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)
Cinerama, Inc. v, Technicolor, Inc., 663 A.2d 1134 (Del. Ch. 1994) 8, 9, 16
Feeley v. NHAOCG, 62 A.3d 649 (Del. Ch. 2012)
In re Boston Celtics Ltd. P'ship S'holder Litig., 1999 WL 641902 (Del. Ch.)
In re MONY Grp., Inc. S'holder Litig., 853 A.2d 661 (Del. Ch. 2004). 15
In re USACafes, L.P. Litig., 600 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 1991) passim
In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig., 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005) 10

A.2d 304 (Del. Ch. 2009)
Shamrock Holdings, Inc. v. Polaroid Corp., 559 A.2d 257 (Del. Ch. 1989)
Sutton Holding Corp. v. DeSoto, Inc., 1991 WL 80223 (Del. Ch.) 15
Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Ernst & Young L.L.P., 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006)
Wallace ex rel. Cencom Cable Income Partners II, Inc. L.P. v. Wood, 752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999)
DELAWARE STATE STATUTES AND RULES
6 Del. C. §15-404
6 Del. C. §17-303
6 Del. C. §17-303(b)
6 Del. C. §17-303(b)(8)(g)
8 Del.C. § 141(a)
8 Del.C. § 141(e)
